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D I R E C T O R S ’  R E V I E W

By the Grace of Allah, Meezan Bank has recorded excellent results for the half year ended
June 30, 2018. Profit after tax increased by 30% to Rs 4,126 million from Rs 3,163 million in
corresponding period last year. The Bank’s net spread before provision increased by 29%
primarily due to Bank’s continuous focus on increasing financing portfolio and maintaining
an optimal cost of funds through strong relationship management and enhanced customer
experience.

Alhamdolillah, the Bank has successfully issued Additional Tier I capital of Rs 7 billion in August
2018, in form of perpetual, unsecured and sub-ordinated Sukuk that has further strengthened
the Bank’s Capital Adequacy Ratio and will support the future growth strategy of the Bank.
The Bank initially planned the issue size of Rs 5 billion however as the issue received an
overwhelming response from the investors, the Bank increased the issue size to Rs 7 billion.
The Sukuk has been rated AA- (Double A minus), by JCR-VIS Credit Rating Company Limited,
an affiliate of Japan Credit Agency, Japan. As a result of issuance of this Additional Tier I Sukuk,
the Bank’s Capital Adequacy Ratio has increased by around 2%.

The Board of Directors is pleased to present the condensed interim unaudited financial
statements of Meezan Bank Limited and consolidated financial statements for the half year
ended June 30, 2018. The financial highlights of Meezan Bank are given below:

Financial Highlights
Rupees in millions

Profit & Loss Account Jan - June Jan - June Growth %
2018 2017

Net spread earned before provisions 12,479 9,711 29%

Fee and commission income 2,543 2,075 23%

Operating income 16,164 13,509 20%

Administrative and other expenses (9,324) (8,100) 15%

Profit after tax 4,126 3,163 30%

Earnings per share - Rupees 3.88 3.07 26%

Number of branches 602 571 5%

Statement of Financial Position June 30, December 31, Growth %
2018 2017

Investments / Placements under Bai Muajjal 323,307 266,467 21%

Islamic financing and related assets - net 405,488 420,029 (3%)

Total Assets 828,061 781,699 6%

Deposits 707,297 673,188 5%

Shareholders' Equity 37,136 34,338 8%

Rupees in millions
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D I R E C T O R S ’  R E V I E W

During the period, the Bank continued its proactive strategy to enhance its exposure in high

yield financings in all sectors, particularly in SME / Commercial and Consumer sector while

simultaneously ensuring all the risk parameters are met. Islamic financings and related assets

grew by 20% from June 2017 and closed at Rs 405 billion. The Bank’s ADR stood at 57% as

on June 30, 2018. The focus remains to build a high quality and diversified financing portfolio.

The Bank has one of the lowest non-performing financing ratios in the banking industry –

less than 2% as compared to an industry average of 8%. Provision against non-performing

financing portfolio is also maintained at a very comfortable level with a coverage ratio

of 133%.

Deposits of the Bank crossed Rs 700 billion and grew by 19% from June 2017. Despite the

intense competition in banking industry, the Bank not only expanded its deposit base but

also successfully enhanced its CASA deposits that now comprise 77% of the total deposits.

The Bank maintained its position as the 7th largest Bank (amongst both Islamic as well as

Conventional Banks) in terms of deposits in Pakistan with a branch network of more than 600

branches in 160 cities.

The Bank’s fee and commission income increased by 23% which was mainly driven by growth

in trade business which grew by an impressive 44% from the corresponding period last year.

Administrative and operating expenses increased to Rs 9,324 million from Rs 8,100 million

primarily due to rising inflation and increase in staff expenses, rent and costs associated with

new branches – an investment which has reaped fruits for the Bank, as is evident from the

strong growth in deposits and profits over the years. This rise in expenses is sufficiently

absorbed by the growth in the Bank’s income resulting in improvement in income efficiency

ratio from the corresponding period last year.

The Finance Act 2018 has further extended the applicability of one-time Super Tax, initially

levied for Tax Year 2015 at 4% of taxable income of the Bank. This Super Tax has resulted in

additional tax charge of Rs 311 million for the half year 2018.

The Board has approved 15% (Rs 1.50 per share) interim cash dividend and 10% bonus shares.

The Bank has maintained unbroken payout record since the Bank’s listing on Stock Exchange

in the year 2000.

We are pleased to inform you that JCR-VIS Credit Rating Company Limited, an affiliate of

Japan Credit Rating Agency, Japan has upgraded the Bank’s long-term entity rating at AA+

(Double A Plus) from AA (Double AA). The JCR-VIS has maintained the Bank’s short term rating

at A1+ (A One Plus) with stable outlook which is the highest standard in short term rating.

The JCR-VIS Credit Rating Company Limited has also upgraded the rating of the Bank’s Sub-

ordinated (Tier II) sukuk rating at AA (Double A) from AA- (Double A minus). The rating

indicates sound performance indicators of the Bank.
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D I R E C T O R S ’  R E V I E W

The availability of Government of Pakistan (GoP) Ijarah Sukuk to deploy surplus liquidity
continues to be a challenge for Islamic Banks. There has been no new issue of GoP Ijarah
Sukuk since June 2017 which has negatively impacted the Islamic banking industry in Pakistan.
However, we have been assured that the State Bank of Pakistan and the Ministry of Finance
is addressing this issue as a matter of high priority and we expect a GoP Sukuk issue in the
second half of this year.

The Board would like to express its sincere thanks and gratitude to the State Bank of Pakistan,
the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan and our Shariah Supervisory Board for
their continued guidance and support. We also take this opportunity to thank our valued
customers for their patronage, the shareholders, holders of Additional Tier I Sukuk and Sub-
ordinated Tier II Sukuk for their continued support and to the staff for their continuous efforts
to make Meezan Bank a success. Most importantly, we are thankful to Allah Almighty for his
continued blessings on our Bank which has enabled us to achieve this incredible performance
in a very short span of time and we pray that He gives us more strength and wisdom to further
expand our vision of making Islamic banking as banking of first choice.

On behalf of the Board

Riyadh S.A.A. Edrees
Chairman

Karachi:
August 29, 2018

Irfan Siddiqui
President & CEO
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Report on Review of Unconsolidated Condensed Interim Financial Information

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying unconsolidated condensed interim statement of financial position

of Meezan Bank Limited (the Bank) as at 30 June 2018, the related unconsolidated condensed interim

profit and loss account, unconsolidated condensed interim statement of comprehensive income,

unconsolidated condensed interim cash flow statement, unconsolidated condensed interim statement

of changes in equity, and notes to the financial information for the six-months period then ended (here-

in-after referred to as the "interim financial information"). Management is responsible for the preparation

and presentation of this interim financial information in accordance with accounting and reporting

standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting. Our responsibility is to express a

conclusion on the financial information based on our review. The figures of the unconsolidated condensed

interim profit and loss account and unconsolidated condensed interim statement of comprehensive

income for the quarters ended 30 June 2018 and 30 June 2017 have not been subject to limited scope

review by us as we are only required to review the cumulative figures for the six-months period ended

30 June 2018.

Scope of review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410,

“Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity”. A review

of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial

and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially

less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and

consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant

matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying

interim financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with the accounting

and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting.

The engagement partner on the review resulting in this independent auditors’ review report is

Arslan Khalid.

EY Ford Rhodes

Chartered Accountants

Date: 29 August 2018

Karachi

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REVIEW REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF MEEZAN BANK LIMITED
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ASSETS

Cash and balances with treasury banks
Balances with other banks
Due from financial institutions - net
Investments - net
Islamic financing and related assets - net
Operating fixed assets
Deferred tax assets
Other assets - net

LIABILITIES

Bills payable
Due to financial institutions
Deposits and other accounts
Sub-ordinated Sukuk
Deferred tax liabilities
Other liabilities

NET ASSETS

REPRESENTED BY

Share capital
Reserves
Unappropriated profit

Surplus on revaluation of investments - net of tax

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

The annexed notes 1 to 29 form an integral part of this condensed interim unconsolidated financial information.

CONDENSED INTERIM UNCONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT JUNE 30, 2018

June 30,
2018

(Unaudited)

December 31,
2017

(Audited)

7
8
9

10
11
12

13
14

15

16

17

Note

63,709,754
6,198,708

202,994,353
120,313,145
405,487,719

12,964,437
524,797

15,868,521
828,061,434

12,712,506
42,258,467

707,296,511
7,000,000

-
21,310,585

790,578,069
37,483,365

10,629,022
14,194,068
12,312,997
37,136,087

347,278
37,483,365

64,556,170
4,895,816

147,229,221
119,238,246
420,029,088

11,875,358
-

13,875,297
781,699,196

11,168,093
36,813,295

673,187,807
7,000,000

8,182
18,444,426

746,621,803
35,077,393

10,629,022
13,368,809
10,340,589
34,338,420

738,973
35,077,393

Rupees in '000

Riyadh S. A. A. Edrees
Chairman

Irfan Siddiqui
President & Chief Executive

Faisal A. A. A. Al-Nassar
Director

Mansur Khan
Director

Shabbir Hamza Khandwala
Chief Financial Officer
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Profit / return earned on Islamic financing and related assets,
   investments and placements
Profit on deposits and other dues expensed
Net spread earned

(Reversal of provision) / provision against non-performing
   Islamic financing and related assets - net
Provision against diminution in the value of investments
Provision against off-balance sheet obligations
Bad debts written off directly

Net spread after provisions

OTHER INCOME
Fee, commission and brokerage income
Dividend income
Income from dealing in foreign currencies
Capital (loss) / gain on sale of investments - net
Other income
Total other income

OTHER EXPENSES
Administrative expenses
Other reversal of provisions
Other charges
Workers Welfare Fund
Total other expenses

Extraordinary / unusual items
PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION

Taxation - Current
- Prior years
- Deferred

PROFIT AFTER TAXATION

Basic and diluted earnings per share

The annexed notes 1 to 29 form an integral part of this condensed interim unconsolidated financial information.

Quarter
ended

June 30,
2018

Half year
ended

June 30,
2018

18
19

11.8
10.3

20

21

Note

20,976,213
8,497,360

12,478,853

112,564
10,536

1,820
-

124,920
12,353,933

2,542,891
368,248
714,043

6,493
178,731

3,810,406
16,164,339

9,173,792
(9,525)

805
158,821

9,323,893
6,840,446

-
6,840,446

3,036,218
-

(322,067)
2,714,151

4,126,295

3.88

Rupees in '000

Quarter
ended

June 30,
2017

Half year
ended

June 30,
2017

8,811,589
3,655,404
5,156,185

(43,547)
92,484

-
-

48,937
5,107,248

1,055,409
505,371
282,866
335,676

66,275
2,245,597
7,352,845

4,198,574
(3,251)

9,788
67,590

4,272,701
3,080,144

-
3,080,144

1,229,720
344,016

(145,064)
1,428,672

1,651,472

1.60

16,944,133
7,232,824
9,711,309

(21,366)
128,581

-
-

107,215
9,604,094

2,075,142
543,911
445,811
707,060
132,895

3,904,819
13,508,913

7,985,954
(8,323)
10,268

112,591
8,100,490
5,408,423

-
5,408,423

2,212,486
344,016

(311,304)
2,245,198

3,163,225

3.07

Rupees

10,987,404
4,353,722
6,633,682

(57,761)
60,255

-
-

2,494
6,631,188

1,250,954
319,619
376,697
(35,087)
120,251

2,032,434
8,663,622

4,726,654
(22,316)

54
98,820

4,803,212
3,860,410

-
3,860,410

1,868,700
-

(219,646)
1,649,054

2,211,356

2.08

CONDENSED INTERIM UNCONSOLIDATED
PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

Restated

Riyadh S. A. A. Edrees
Chairman

Irfan Siddiqui
President & Chief Executive

Faisal A. A. A. Al-Nassar
Director

Mansur Khan
Director

Shabbir Hamza Khandwala
Chief Financial Officer
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Profit after taxation for the period

Other comprehensive income

Comprehensive income transferred to

   statement  of changes in equity

Components of comprehensive income

   not reflected in equity

Items that may be reclassified to

   profit and loss account

Deficit on revaluation of investments

Deferred tax on revaluation of investments

The annexed notes 1 to 29 form an integral part of this condensed interim unconsolidated financial information.

CONDENSED INTERIM UNCONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

 1,651,472

 -

 1,651,472

 (227,341)

 79,569

 (147,772)

 3,163,225

-

 3,163,225

 (1,074,672)

 376,135

 (698,537)

Quarter
ended

June 30,
2018

Half year
ended

June 30,
2018

Rupees in '000

Quarter
ended

June 30,
2017

Half year
ended

June 30,
2017

 2,211,356

 -

2,211,356

 (275,637)

 96,472

 (179,165)

 4,126,295

 -

 4,126,295

 (602,607)

 210,912

 (391,695)

16

16

Note

Riyadh S. A. A. Edrees
Chairman

Irfan Siddiqui
President & Chief Executive

Faisal A. A. A. Al-Nassar
Director

Mansur Khan
Director

Shabbir Hamza Khandwala
Chief Financial Officer



Balance as at January 1, 2017

Total comprehensive income for the period

Profit after taxation for the half year ended
   June 30, 2017

Transactions with owners
   recognised directly in equity

Final cash dividend for the year 2016

Other appropriations

Transfer to statutory reserve

Balance as at June 30, 2017

Total comprehensive income for the period

Profit after taxation for the half year
   ended December 31, 2017

Remeasurement on defined benefit
   plan - net of tax

Transactions with owners
   recognised directly in equity

Issue of right shares

Interim cash dividend for the year 2017

Other appropriations

Transfer to statutory reserve

Balance as at December 31, 2017

Total comprehensive income for the period

Profit after taxation for the half year ended
   June 30, 2018

Transactions with owners
   recognised directly in equity

Final cash dividend for the year 2017

Other appropriations

Transfer to statutory reserve

Balance as at June 30, 2018

* This represents reserve created under section 21(i)(a) of the Banking Companies Ordinance, 1962.

The annexed notes 1 to 29 form an integral part of this condensed interim unconsolidated financial information.
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CONDENSED INTERIM UNCONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY ( UNAUD IT E D)
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

Rupees in '000

Total

28,149,073

3,163,225

(1,253,422)

-

30,058,876

3,149,542

(123,421)

3,008,214

(1,754,791)

-

34,338,420

4,126,295

(1,328,628)

-

37,136,087

Unappropri-
ated profit

8,422,009

3,163,225

(1,253,422)

(632,645)

9,699,167

3,149,542

(123,421)

-

(1,754,791)

(629,908)

10,340,589

4,126,295

(1,328,628)

(825,259)

12,312,997

Revenue
reserve
General
reserve

66,766

-

-

-

66,766

-

-

-

-

-

66,766

-

-

-

66,766

3,117,547

-

-

-

3,117,547

-

-

-

-

-

3,117,547

-

-

-

3,117,547

6,515,372

-

-

632,645

7,148,017

-

-

-

-

629,908

7,777,925

-

-

825,259

8,603,184

Capital reserves

Statutory Non -Distributable
reserve * Capital Reserve

Gain on Bargain
Purchase

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

2,406,571

-

-

2,406,571

-

-

-

2,406,571

Share
premium

10,027,379

-

-

-

10,027,379

-

-

601,643

-

-

10,629,022

-

-

-

10,629,022

Share
capital

Riyadh S. A. A. Edrees
Chairman

Irfan Siddiqui
President & Chief Executive

Faisal A. A. A. Al-Nassar
Director

Mansur Khan
Director

Shabbir Hamza Khandwala
Chief Financial Officer

Capital reserves
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CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit before taxation
Less: Dividend income

Adjustments for non-cash charges
Depreciation
Amortization
Provision / (reversals of provision) against non-performing
   islamic financing and related assets - net
Provision against diminution in the value of investments
Provision against off-balance sheet obligations
Gain on sale of operating fixed assets

(Increase) / decrease in operating assets
Due from financial institutions
Islamic financing and related assets
Other assets - net

Increase / (decrease) in operating liabilities
Bills payable
Due to financial institutions
Deposits and other accounts
Other liabilities

Income tax paid
Net cash generated from / (used in) operating activities

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Net investments in securities 
Dividends received
Investments in operating fixed assets
Proceeds from disposal of operating fixed assets
Net cashflow (used in) / generated from investing activities

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Dividends paid
Net cashflow used in financing activities

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period

The annexed notes 1 to 29 form an integral part of this condensed interim unconsolidated financial information.

 CONDENSED INTERIM UNCONSOLIDATED
CA SH  F LO W STAT E M ENT  ( U NAUD I T E D)
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

Half year
ended

June 30,
2018

Half year
ended

June 30,
2017

22

Note

6,840,446
 (368,248)
6,472,198

 736,402
 109,970

 112,564
 10,536

 1,820
 (29,266)
 942,026

7,414,224

 (55,765,132)
 14,428,805
 (1,717,207)

 (43,053,534)

 1,544,413
 5,445,172

 34,108,704
2,574,132

43,672,421
8,033,111

 (2,756,518)
5,276,593

 (1,688,042)
 92,231

 (1,955,856)
 49,671

 (3,501,996)

 (1,318,121)
 (1,318,121)

456,476
69,451,986
69,908,462

 5,408,423
 (543,911)
 4,864,512

 722,090
 81,794

 (21,366)
 128,581

-
 (40,896)
 870,203

 5,734,715

 (14,645,851)
 (26,850,440)

 (1,529,259)
 (43,025,550)

 894,500
 (9,813,331)
 29,239,784

 905,330
 21,226,283

 (16,064,552)
 (2,122,134)

 (18,186,686)

 11,007,011
 98,166

 (3,543,749)
 77,463

 7,638,891

 (1,253,081)
 (1,253,081)

 (11,800,876)
 68,058,200
 56,257,324

Rupees in '000

Riyadh S. A. A. Edrees
Chairman

Irfan Siddiqui
President & Chief Executive

Faisal A. A. A. Al-Nassar
Director

Mansur Khan
Director

Shabbir Hamza Khandwala
Chief Financial Officer
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NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE CONDENSED INTERIM UNCONSOLIDATED
F I N A N C I A L  I N F O R M AT I O N  ( U N A U D I T E D )
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

LEGAL STATUS AND NATURE OF BUSINESS

Meezan Bank Limited (the Bank) was incorporated in Pakistan on January 27, 1997, as a public
limited company under the Companies Act, 2017 (previously Companies Ordinance, 1984), and
its shares are quoted on the Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited. The Bank was registered as an
‘Investment Finance Company’ on August 8, 1997, and carried on the business of investment
banking as permitted under SRO 585(I)/87 dated July 13, 1987, in accordance and in conformity
with the principles of Islamic Shariah. The ‘Certificate of Commencement of Business' was issued
to the Bank on September 29, 1997.

The Bank was granted a ‘Scheduled Islamic Commercial Bank’ license on January 31, 2002, and
formally commenced operations as a Scheduled Islamic Commercial Bank with effect from March
20, 2002, on receiving notification in this regard from the State Bank of Pakistan (SBP) under section
37 of the State Bank of Pakistan Act, 1956. Currently, the Bank is engaged in corporate, commercial,
consumer, investment and retail banking activities.

The Bank was operating through six hundred and two branches as at June 30, 2018 (December
31, 2017: six hundred and one branches). Its registered office is at Meezan House, C-25, Estate
Avenue, SITE, Karachi, Pakistan. 

Based on the financial statements of the Bank for the year ended December 31, 2017, the JCR-VIS
Credit Rating Company Limited has upgraded the Bank's long-term rating to 'AA+' from 'AA' and
reaffirmed the short-term rating as 'A1+' with stable outlook.

BASIS OF PRESENTATION 

The Bank provides Islamic financing and related assets mainly through Murabaha,  Istisna, Tijarah,
Ijarah, Musharakah, Diminishing Musharakah, Running Musharakah, Bai Muajjal, Musawammah,
Wakalah Tul Istithmar, Export Refinance under Islamic Export Refinance Scheme and Service Ijarah.

The purchases and sales arising under these arrangements are not reflected in this condensed
interim unconsolidated financial information as such but are restricted to the amount of facility
actually utilised and the appropriate portion of profit thereon. The income on such Islamic financing
is recognised in accordance with the principles of the Islamic Shariah. However, income, if any,
received which does not comply with the principles of the Islamic Shariah is recognised as charity
payable, if so directed by the Resident Shariah Board Member of the Bank.

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

This condensed interim financial information have been prepared in accordance with the accounting
and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting. The accounting
and reporting standards comprise of:

- International Accounting Standards (IAS) 34, Interim Financial Reporting, issued by the International
Accounting Standards  Board (IASB),
- Islamic Financial Accounting Standards (IFAS) issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants
of Pakistan as are notified under the Companies Act 2017,
- Provisions of and directives issued under the Banking Companies Ordinance, 1962 and the
Companies Act, 2017.

Wherever the requirements of provisions of the Companies Act, 2017, the Banking Companies
Ordinance, 1962, and directives issued by the SECP and the SBP differ from the requirements of
IAS 34 or IFAS, the requirements of the Companies Act, 2017, the Banking Companies Ordinance,
1962, and the directives issued by the SECP and the SBP have been followed.

1

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

2

3

3.1
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NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE CONDENSED INTERIM UNCONSOLIDATED
F I N A N C I A L  I N F O R M AT I O N  ( U N A U D I T E D )
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

The disclosures made in this condensed interim unconsolidated financial information have been

limited based on the format prescribed by the SBP through BSD Circular Letter No. 2 dated May

12, 2004 and the requirements of International Accounting Standard 34, "Interim Financial Reporting".

They do not include all of the information required for a full set of  annual financial statements and

this condensed interim unconsolidated financial information should be read in conjunction with

the annual financial statements of the Bank for the year ended December 31, 2017.

Standards, interpretations and amendments to published approved accounting standards

that are effective in the current period

There are certain new and amended standards and interpretations that are mandatory for the

Bank's accounting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018 but are considered not to be

relevant or do not have any significant effect on the Bank's operations and therefore not detailed

in this condensed interim unconsolidated financial information.

BASIS OF MEASUREMENT

This condensed interim unconsolidated financial information has been prepared under the historical

cost convention except that certain investments, foreign currency balances, Non-banking assets

acquired in satisfaction of claims and commitments in respect of certain foreign exchange contracts

have been marked to market and carried at fair value in accordance with the requirements of the

SBP. In addition, obligation in respect of staff retirement benefit and employees compensated

leave balances are carried at present value. 

Functional and presentation currency

This condensed interim unconsolidated financial information has been presented in Pakistani

Rupee, which is the Bank's functional and presentation currency.

Rounding off

Figures have been rounded off to the nearest thousand rupees unless otherwise stated.

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS 

The basis and the methods used for critical accounting estimates and judgments adopted in this

condensed interim financial information are same as those applied in the preparation of the annual

financial statements of the Bank for the year ended December 31, 2017 except for change in useful

lives of computer equipment as disclosed in note 12.1 to this condensed interim financial information.

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies and the methods of computation adopted in the preparation of this

condensed interim unconsolidated financial information are the same as those applied in the

preparation of the annual financial statements of the Bank for the year ended December 31, 2017.

3.2

3.3

4

4.1

4.2

4.3

5

6
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NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE CONDENSED INTERIM UNCONSOLIDATED
F I N A N C I A L  I N F O R M AT I O N  ( U N A U D I T E D )
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

CASH AND BALANCES WITH TREASURY BANKS

In hand
 - local currency
 - foreign currencies

With the State Bank of Pakistan in
 - local currency current accounts
 - foreign currency current accounts

With National Bank of Pakistan in
 - local currency current accounts

These represent local and foreign currency amounts required to be maintained by the Bank with
the SBP as stipulated by the SBP. These accounts are non-remunerative in nature.

June 30,
2018

(Unaudited)

December 31,
2017

(Audited)

Rupees in '000

 14,554,861
 2,042,955

 24,861,119
 4,588,633

 17,662,186
 63,709,754

 16,244,335
 2,515,745

 25,011,106
 4,100,803

 16,684,181
 64,556,170

7.1
7.1

Note

7

7.1

8

9

BALANCES WITH OTHER BANKS

In Pakistan
 - in current accounts

Outside Pakistan
 - in current accounts
 - in deposit accounts

 4,968,714

 1,229,994
-

 6,198,708

 3,699,377

 1,084,534
 111,905

 4,895,816

June 30,
2018

(Unaudited)

December 31,
2017

(Audited)

Rupees in '000

8.1

Note

June 30,
2018

(Unaudited)

December 31,
2017

(Audited)

Rupees in '000

Note

197,994,353
15,500

198,009,853
5,000,000

26,066
203,035,919

(41,566)
202,994,353

142,229,221
15,500

142,244,721
5,000,000

26,066
147,270,787

(41,566)
147,229,221

9.1

9.2

DUE FROM FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS - NET

Bai Muajjal:
 With Scheduled banks / other
   financial institutions - Secured
With Other Banks  

Musharakah - Secured
Commodity Murabaha

Provision against non-performing amounts due
   from financial institutions
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NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE CONDENSED INTERIM UNCONSOLIDATED
F I N A N C I A L  I N F O R M AT I O N  ( U N A U D I T E D )
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

The average return on this product is 6.04% (December 31, 2017: 5.80%) per annum. The balances have maturities
ranging between July 2018 to April 2019 (December 31, 2017: January 2018 to November 2018). 

The average return on this product is 5.83% (December 31, 2017: 5.83%) per annum and are due to mature in November
2018 (December 31, 2017: November 2018).

9.1

9.2

**

*

Investments by types

Available for sale securities

Held to maturity securities

In related parties

   Subsidiary (unlisted)

   Associates (listed)

Investments at cost / carrying value

Less: Provision against diminution

   in value of investments

Investments - net of provision

Surplus on revaluation of

    available for sale securities

Total Investments

89,110,996

28,000,000

63,050

1,894,761

119,068,807

(967,444)

118,101,363

1,136,883

119,238,246

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

89,110,996

28,000,000

63,050

1,894,761

119,068,807

(967,444)

118,101,363

1,136,883

119,238,246

91,859,038

28,000,000

63,050

834,761

120,756,849

(977,980)

119,778,869

534,276

120,313,145

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

91,859,038

28,000,000

63,050

834,761

120,756,849

(977,980)

119,778,869

534,276

120,313,145

Rupees in '000

December 31, 2017 (Audited)
Held by Given as Total

the bank collateral

June 30, 2018 (Unaudited)
Held by Given as Total

the bank collateral

10.1

10.3

16

Note

INVESTMENTS - NET10
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NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE CONDENSED INTERIM UNCONSOLIDATED
F I N A N C I A L  I N F O R M AT I O N  ( U N A U D I T E D )
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

84,895,331

21,911,179
5,033,346

4,367,016

63,050
854,124

1,894,761
50,000

119,068,807
(967,444)

118,101,363
1,136,883

119,238,246

 380,712

 605,434
 (18,702)
 586,732

 967,444

85,996,149

22,050,962
6,140,254

4,760,502

63,050
861,171

834,761
50,000

120,756,849
(977,980)

119,778,869
534,276

120,313,145

 967,444

 144,781
 (134,245)

 10,536

 977,980

10.2

10.3

Investments by segments

Federal Government Securities
GoP Ijarah Sukuk

Sukuk certificates / bonds
Sukuk Certificates
Global Sukuk Bonds

Fully paid up ordinary shares
Listed companies

Unlisted companies
- subsidiary
- others

Units of open end funds
- associates
- others
Investment at cost / carrying value
Less: Provision against diminution in the value of investments
Investments (net of provision)
Surplus on revaluation of available for sale securities
Total Investments

Provision against diminution in value of investments

Opening balance

Charge / (reversals) for the period / year
On available for sale securities
 - charge for the period / year
 - reversals for the period / year

Closing balance

June 30,
2018

(Unaudited)

December 31,
2017

(Audited)

Rupees in '000

10.3

16

Note
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ISLAMIC FINANCING AND RELATED ASSETS - NET

In Pakistan
Murabaha financing and related assets

- Murabaha financing
- Advances against Murabaha
- Murabaha inventory
- Financing under Islamic Export Refinance - Murabaha
- Advance against Islamic Export Refinance - Murabaha 

Running Musharakah financing
- Running Musharakah financing
- Financing under Islamic Export Refinance - Running Musharakah

Istisna financing and related assets
- Istisna financing
- Istisna - advance
- Istisna inventory
- Financing under Islamic Export Refinance - Istisna
- Advances under Islamic Export Refinance - Istisna
- Financing under Islamic Export Refinance - Istisna - inventory

Tijarah financing and related assets
- Tijarah financing
- Tijarah inventory
- Islamic Export Refinance - Tijarah - financing
- Islamic Export Refinance - Tijarah - inventory

Musawammah financing and related assets
- Musawammah financing
- Musawammah Inventory
- Advances against Musawammah
- Financing under Islamic Export Refinance - Musawammah
- Advances under Islamic Export Refinance - Musawammah

Ijarah financing and related assets
- Net investment in Ijarah
- Net book value of assets/investment in Ijarah under IFAS 2

- Advances against Ijarah

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE CONDENSED INTERIM UNCONSOLIDATED
F I N A N C I A L  I N F O R M AT I O N  ( U N A U D I T E D )
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

June 30,
2018

(Unaudited)

December 31,
2017

(Audited)

Rupees in '000

Note

6,853,213
6,769,356
4,994,011

213,677
51,513

18,881,770

103,790,596
13,948,230

117,738,826

1,999,555
26,211,364

3,312,920
247,576

5,099,375
741,703

37,612,493

810,951
7,727,804

338,300
242,800

9,119,855

8,322,624
11,059,461
10,395,768

274,232
16,100

30,068,185

118,016
38,969,320
39,087,336

8,750,837
47,838,173

7,854,995
6,487,946
4,573,868

599,862
236,121

19,752,792

132,032,737
13,882,800

145,915,537

2,432,621
44,548,652

3,352,093
170,111

5,489,701
1,076,361

57,069,539

498,305
7,213,736

254,802
217,500

8,184,343

6,468,792
5,272,054
7,523,238

95,308
111,350

19,470,742

124,058
31,019,341
31,143,399

5,389,253
36,532,652

11.1

11.2

11.3

11.4

11.5

11
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Diminishing Musharakah financing and related assets
- Diminishing Musharakah financing - Housing
- Diminishing Musharakah financing - Others
- Advances against Diminishing Musharakah

Musharakah financing

Wakalah financing

Wakalah Tul Istithmar financing and related assets
- Wakalah Tul Istithmar financing
- Wakalah Tul Istithmar - advances

Bai Muajjal financing

Advances against Service Ijarah

Labbaik (Qard for Hajj and Umrah)

Financing against bills
- Financing against bills - Salam
- Financing against bills - Murabaha - Advance

Salam Financing and related assets
- Salam financing
- Salam financing - inventory
- Salam financing - advances
- Advances under Islamic Export Refinance - Salam

Staff financing

Other financing

Gross Islamic financing and related assets 

Less: Provision against non-performing Islamic financing
   and related assets

Islamic financing and related assets - net of provisions

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE CONDENSED INTERIM UNCONSOLIDATED
F I N A N C I A L  I N F O R M AT I O N  ( U N A U D I T E D )
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

June 30,
2018

(Unaudited)

December 31,
2017

(Audited)

Rupees in '000

Note

13,175,733
66,475,629
10,774,662
90,426,024

497,760

625,000

31,250,000
9,575,200

40,825,200

570,104

2,500,000

4,660

5,429,990
1,738

5,431,728

347,402
200,000

5,591,945
213,899

6,353,246

3,418,390

2,493,311

414,404,725

(8,917,006)

405,487,719

11,991,953
65,438,474

7,125,407
84,555,834

580,720

-

31,250,000
-

31,250,000

705,642

3,000,000

3,382

11,834,926
1,738

11,836,664

464,337
77,200

3,595,916
-

4,137,453

3,226,026

2,612,204

428,833,530

(8,804,442)

420,029,088

11.6

11.8
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NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE CONDENSED INTERIM UNCONSOLIDATED
F I N A N C I A L  I N F O R M AT I O N  ( U N A U D I T E D )
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

Murabaha receivable - gross
Less: Deferred income

Profit receivable shown in other assets
Murabaha Financing

Financing under Islamic Export Refinance - Murabaha - gross
Less: Deferred income

Profit receivable shown in other assets
Financing under Islamic Export Refinance - Murabaha

Musawammah financing - gross
Less: Deferred income

Profit receivable shown in other assets
Musawammah financing

Financing under Islamic Export Refinance - Musawammah
Less: Deferred income

Profit receivable shown in other assets
Financing under Islamic Export Refinance - Musawammah

Net book value of assets / investments in Ijarah under IFAS 2 is net of accumulated depreciation of Rs 20,067 million
(December 31, 2017: Rs 16,118 million).

Bai Muajjal financing - gross
Less: Deferred income

Profit receivable shown in other assets
Bai Muajjal financing

11.1

11.2

11.3

11.4

11.5

11.6

 7,163,038
 (96,602)

 (213,223)
 6,853,213

 220,886
 (465)

 (6,744)
 213,677

 8,570,269
 (118,408)
 (129,237)
 8,322,624

 277,900
 (2,175)
 (1,493)

 274,232

 606,576
 (2,920)

 (33,552)
 570,104

 8,222,190
 (110,813)
 (256,382)
 7,854,995

 613,210
 (1,848)

 (11,500)
 599,862

 6,688,479
 (107,833)
 (111,854)
 6,468,792

 96,526
 (604)
 (614)

 95,308

 773,092
 (33,689)
 (33,761)
 705,642

June 30,
2018

(Unaudited)

December 31,
2017

(Audited)

Rupees in '000

June 30,
2018

(Unaudited)

December 31,
2017

(Audited)

Rupees in '000
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NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE CONDENSED INTERIM UNCONSOLIDATED
F I N A N C I A L  I N F O R M AT I O N  ( U N A U D I T E D )
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

Particulars of provision against non-performing Islamic Financing and related assets:

Opening balance

Charge for the period / year

Less: Reversals for the period / year

Amount written off

Closing balance

Rupees in '000

Total

8,086,594

 999,742

 (279,553)

 720,189

 (2,341)

 8,804,442

General

1,494,391

 883,320

-

 883,320

-

 2,377,711

Specific

   6,592,203

 116,422

 (279,553)

 (163,131)

 (2,341)

 6,426,731

8,804,442

 263,197

 (150,633)

 112,564

-

 8,917,006

General Total

2,377,711

 -

 -

 -

 -

 2,377,711

Specific

6,426,731

 263,197

 (150,633)

 112,564

-

 6,539,295

June 30, 2018 (Unaudited) December 31, 2017 (Audited)

11.8

11.7

Category of classification

Other Assets Especially Mentioned
Substandard
Doubtful
Loss

Category of classification

Other Assets Especially Mentioned
Substandard
Doubtful
Loss

Rupees in '000

-
 22,879
 26,377

 6,490,039
 6,539,295

Provision Provision
required held

-
 22,879
 26,377

 6,490,039
 6,539,295

 24,559
 97,762
 62,447

 6,536,582
 6,721,350

Domestic Overseas Total

-
-
-
-
-

 24,559
 97,762
 62,447

 6,536,582
 6,721,350

June 30, 2018 (Unaudited)

Rupees in '000

-
 40,636

 6,068
 6,380,027
 6,426,731

Provision Provision
required held

-
 40,636

 6,068
 6,380,027
 6,426,731

 10,845
 176,553

 16,588
 6,402,143
 6,606,129

Domestic Overseas Total

-
-
-
-
-

 10,845
 176,553

 16,588
 6,402,143
 6,606,129

December 31, 2017 (Audited)

Islamic financing and related assets include Rs 6,721 million (December 31, 2017: Rs 6,606 million) which have been
placed under non-performing status as detailed below:
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NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE CONDENSED INTERIM UNCONSOLIDATED
F I N A N C I A L  I N F O R M AT I O N  ( U N A U D I T E D )
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

11.9

11.10

The Bank maintains general reserve (provision) in accordance with the applicable requirements
of the Prudential Regulations for Consumer Financing issued by the SBP.

In addition , the Bank has also maintained a general provision of Rs 1,975 million (December 31,
2017: Rs 1,975 million) against financing, made on prudent basis, in view of prevailing economic
conditions. This general provision is in addition to the requirements of Prudential Regulations.

In accordance with BSD Circular No. 2 dated January 27, 2009 issued by the SBP, the Bank has
availed the benefit of Forced Sales Value (FSV) of collaterals against the non-performing financing.
The accumulated benefit availed as at June 30, 2018 amounts to Rs 11.4 million (December 31,
2017: Rs 8.3 million). The additional profit arising from availing the FSV benefit - net of tax amounts
to Rs 7.4 million as at June 30, 2018 (December 31, 2017: Rs 5.4 million). The increase in profit, due
to availing of the benefit, is not available for distribution of cash and stock dividend to share
holders.

OPERATING FIXED ASSETS

Capital work-in-progress
Property and equipment

Intangible assets

Additions to fixed assets - at cost

Disposals of fixed assets - at cost

During the period ended June 30, 2018, the Bank has revised its estimate of the useful lives of
"Computer Equipments". Previously, computer equipments were depreciated over period of 3 to
5 years and now these are being depreciated over 5 years. The revision takes into account the
expected pattern of economic benefits associated with the use of computer equipments and has
been accounted for as a change in accounting estimate in accordance with the requirements of
International Accounting Standard (IAS) 8 ‘Accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates
and errors’. Had the revision in useful lives of computer equipments not been made, the related
depreciation expense for the period would have been higher by Rs. 64.988 million and consequently
profit before tax would have been lower by the same amount.

12

   1,271,053
 11,092,344
 12,363,397

 601,040
 12,964,437

 1,955,856

 113,312

   562,887
 10,832,759
 11,395,646

 479,712
 11,875,358

3,543,749

 181,684

June 30,
2018

(Unaudited)

December 31,
2017

(Audited)

Rupees in '000

June 30,
2018

(Unaudited)

June 30,
2017

(Unaudited)

Rupees in '000

12.1
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NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE CONDENSED INTERIM UNCONSOLIDATED
F I N A N C I A L  I N F O R M AT I O N  ( U N A U D I T E D )
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

DEPOSITS AND OTHER ACCOUNTS

Customers
- Fixed deposits
- Savings deposits
- Current accounts - non-remunerative
- Margin

Financial institutions
- Remunerative deposits
- Non-remunerative deposits

Particulars of deposits

In
- local currency
- foreign currencies

SUB-ORDINATED SUKUK

In 2016, the Bank issued regulatory Shariah compliant unsecured, subordinated privately placed Tier II Sukuk
based on Modaraba of Rs. 7,000 million as instrument of redeemable capital under section 66 of the
Companies Act, 2017. The brief description of sukuk is as follows:

13

13.1

14

   164,730,796
 275,491,910
 258,844,847

 3,890,852
 702,958,405

 3,803,121
 534,985

 4,338,106
 707,296,511

 665,787,705
 41,508,806

 707,296,511

 167,981,117
 258,421,153
 236,032,293

 5,513,350
 667,947,913

 4,870,558
 369,336

 5,239,894
 673,187,807

 635,551,382
 37,636,425

 673,187,807

June 30,
2018

(Unaudited)

December 31,
2017

(Audited)

Rupees in '000

Credit Rating

Tenor

Profit payment frequency

Redemption

Expected Periodic Profit
Amount (Mudaraba Profit
Amount)

Call Option

Loss Absorbency

Lock-in-Clause

AA (Double A) by JCR-VIS Credit Rating Company Limited.

10 years from the issue date.

Semi-annually in arrears.

Bullet payment at the end of the tenth year.

The Modaraba Profit is computed under General Pool on the basis of profit sharing
ratio and monthly weightages announced by the Bank under the SBP guidelines
of pool management. Last announced profit rate on the Sukuk is 6.95% per
annum.

The Bank may call Tier II Sukuk with prior approval of SBP on or after five years
from the date of issue. 

The Tier II Sukuk, at the option of the SBP, will be fully and permanently converted
into common shares upon the occurrence of a point of non-viability trigger event
as determined by SBP or for any other reason as may be directed by SBP.

Profit and/or redemption amount can be held back in respect of the Tier II Sukuk,
if such payment will result in a shortfall in the Issuer’s minimum capital or capital
adequacy ratio requirement.
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NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE CONDENSED INTERIM UNCONSOLIDATED
F I N A N C I A L  I N F O R M AT I O N  ( U N A U D I T E D )
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

5,165,179
5,463,843

10,629,022

5,165,179
5,463,843

10,629,022

June 30,
2018

December 31,
2017

Ordinary Shares
516,517,908 516,517,908 Fully paid in cash
546,384,260 546,384,260 Issued as bonus shares

1,062,902,168 1,062,902,168

Number of Shares

Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital15.2

Ordinary shares of
2,000,000,000 2,000,000,000 Rs. 10 each

SHARE CAPITAL

Authorised capital

15

15.1

June 30,
2018

(Unaudited)

December 31,
2017

(Audited)

Rupees in '000

June 30,
2018

December 31,
2017

Number of Shares

20,000,000 20,000,000

SURPLUS ON REVALUATION OF INVESTMENTS

Quoted shares/units of mutual fund
Other securities

Less: Deferred tax liability

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

Direct credit substitutes
Guarantee favoring
- Government
- Banks
- Others

Transaction related contingent liabilities
Guarantee favoring
- Government
- Banks
- Others

Trade related contingent liabilities
Import letters of credit
Acceptances

16

17

17.1

17.2

17.3

 858,330
 278,553

 1,136,883
 (397,910)

 738,973

 20,235
 349,211

-
 369,446

 12,306,548
 653,233

 3,583,442
 16,543,223

 66,003,500
 7,144,255

 73,147,755

 791,303
 (257,027)

 534,276
 (186,998)

 347,278

 13,961
 349,211

 6,510,800
 6,873,972

 15,031,934
 683,758

 4,493,837
 20,209,529

 80,659,480
 12,671,432
 93,330,912
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The Income Tax Department has amended the deemed assessment orders of the Bank for prior
years including the tax year 2017. The additions / disallowances were mainly due to allocation of
expenses relating to dividends and capital gain, allowability of provision against loans and advances,
provision against investments and provision against other assets. In the amended order for tax
year 2015, additional issues with respect to the taxability of gain on bargain purchase and non-
adjustment of loss pertaining to HSBC Bank Middle East – Pakistan Branches have also been raised.
The Bank has obtained stay order from the High Court of Sindh against the demands  raised
through the amended order for the tax year 2015. Both the Bank and the department have filed
appeals with the Appellate Authorities in respect of the aforementioned matters.

The management of the Bank, in consultation with its tax advisors, is confident that the decision
in respect of the above matters would be in Bank’s favour and accordingly no provision has been
made in these condensed interim unconsolidated financial information with respect thereto. The
additional tax liability in respect of gain on bargain purchase and non-adjustment of loss pertaining
to HSBC Bank Middle East – Pakistan Branches is Rs 1,096 million and Rs 706 million respectively.

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE CONDENSED INTERIM UNCONSOLIDATED
F I N A N C I A L  I N F O R M AT I O N  ( U N A U D I T E D )
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

Commitments in respect of forward exchange contracts
Purchases
Sales

Commitments for the acquisition of operating fixed assets

Commitments in respect of Islamic financing and related assets

Other commitments
Bills for collection (inland)
Bills for collection (foreign)

PROFIT / RETURN EARNED ON ISLAMIC FINANCING AND
   RELATED ASSETS, INVESTMENTS AND PLACEMENTS

On financings to:
- Customers

On investments in
- Available for sale securities
- Held to maturity securities

On deposits with financial institutions

This include income on Ijarah under IFAS II which is net off takaful expense of Rs 604 million
(June 30, 2017: Rs 392 million) recovered from customers.

17.5

17.6

17.7

17.8

18

18.1

June 30,
2018

(Unaudited)

December 31,
2017

(Audited)

 64,297,281
 38,577,119

 371,748

 154,133,083

  92,639
 38,094,998
 38,187,637

   12,702,088

 2,187,563
 776,168

 5,310,394
 20,976,213

    75,272,094
 49,286,572

 202,293

 139,288,755

 125,354
 38,774,344
 38,899,698

 9,474,729

 2,429,730
 776,168

 4,263,506
 16,944,133

Rupees in '000

June 30,
2018

(Unaudited)

June 30,
2017

(Unaudited)

Rupees in '000

17.4

18.1

Note



28

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE CONDENSED INTERIM UNCONSOLIDATED
F I N A N C I A L  I N F O R M AT I O N  ( U N A U D I T E D )
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

PROFIT ON DEPOSITS AND
OTHER DUES EXPENSED

Deposits and other accounts
Other Musharakah / Modaraba / Murabaha

TAXATION

The Finance Act 2018 has revised the applicability of super tax brought into effect through Finance
Act, 2015 for rehabilitation of temporary displaced persons for tax years 2019, 2020 and 2021 at
the rate of 4%, 3% and 2% respectively on the taxable income for respective years. Accordingly
the bank has recognized super tax charge of Rs 311.290 million in the current period which is
determined at the applicable tax rate of 4 percent on taxable income for the period.

June 30,
2018

(Unaudited)

June 30,
2017

(Unaudited)

 7,570,721
 926,639

 8,497,360

 4,126,295

 1,062,902,168

 3.88

 63,709,754
 6,198,708

 69,908,462

 6,210,112
 1,022,712
 7,232,824

3,163,225

1,029,187,450

3.07

 53,119,088
 3,138,236

 56,257,324

Rupees in '000

Rupees

Number

21.1

7
8

19

20

21

21.1

22

Note

June 30,
2018

(Unaudited)

June 30,
2017

(Unaudited)

Rupees in '000

Restated

Note

June 30,
2018

(Unaudited)

June 30,
2017

(Unaudited)

Rupees in '000

Note

BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE

Profit after taxation for the period

Weighted average number of ordinary shares

Basic earnings per share

There were no convertible dilutive potential ordinary shares outstanding on June 30, 2018 and
June 30, 2017.

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and balances with treasury banks
Balances with other banks
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      4,526,079
 50,939

 57,151,526
 1,500,000
 5,055,704

 75,547,124
 49,494,849

 -
-
-
-
-

-
-

-
-

  57,151,526
 1,500,000

-

 75,547,124
 49,494,849

   4,526,079
 50,939

-
-

 5,055,704

-
-

RECURRING FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

INVESTMENTS - NET

Financial Assets
Available for sale securities
Ordinary shares - listed
Units of open end fund
GOP Sukuks
PIA Sukuk
Global Sukuk Bonds

Forward purchase of foreign exchange contracts
Forward sale of foreign exchange contracts

Rupees in '000

December 31, 2017 (Audited)

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE CONDENSED INTERIM UNCONSOLIDATED
F I N A N C I A L  I N F O R M AT I O N  ( U N A U D I T E D )
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The table below analyses financial assets carried at fair value, by valuation method. The different levels
have been defined as follows:

- Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1).

- Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability,
either directly (that is, as prices) or indirectly (that is, derived from prices) (Level 2).

- Inputs for the assets or liabilities that are not based on observable market data (i.e. unobservable
inputs e.g. estimated future cash flows) (Level 3).

23

   4,840,783
 52,158

 57,853,962
 1,500,000
 6,026,011

 64,549,382
 38,726,467

 -
-
-
-
-

-
-

-
-

 57,853,962
 1,500,000

-

 64,549,382
 38,726,467

 4,840,783
 52,158

-
-

 6,026,011

-
-

RECURRING FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

INVESTMENTS - NET

Financial Assets
Available for sale securities
Ordinary shares - listed
Units of open end fund
GOP Sukuks
PIA Sukuk
Global Sukuk Bonds

Forward purchase of foreign exchange contracts
Forward sale of foreign exchange contracts

Rupees in '000

June 30, 2018 (Unaudited)

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

The Bank's policy is to recognise transfers into and out of the different fair value hierarchy levels at the
date the event or change in circumstances that caused the transfer occurred. There were no transfers
between levels 1 and 2 during the period.

Valuation techniques used in determination of fair values within level 2

GoP Sukuk
and PIA Sukuk

The fair value of GoP Ijarah Sukuk and PIA Sukuk quoted are derived using
PKISRV rates. The PKISRV rates are announced by FMA (Financial Market
Association) through Reuters. The rates announced are simple average of
quotes received from eight different pre-defined / approved dealers / brokers.

Item Valuation approach and input used

Forward foreign
exchange contracts

The valuation has been determined by interpolating the mid rates announced
by State Bank of Pakistan.
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SEGMENT DETAILS

The segment analysis with respect to business activity is as follows:-

June 30, 2018 (Unaudited)

Total income
Total expenses
Net income
Segment assets
Segment non performing assets
Segment provision held *
Segment liabilities
Segment return on assets (ROA) (%)
Segment cost of funds (%)

June 30, 2017 (Unaudited)

Total income
Total expenses
Net income
Segment assets
Segment non performing assets
Segment provision held *
Segment liabilities
Segment return on assets (ROA) (%)
Segment cost of funds (%)

 * Includes general provision

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability to control the other party or exercise significant influence
over the other party in making financial or operational decisions and include major shareholders, subsidiary company,
associated companies, retirement benefit funds, directors, and key management personnel and their close family members.

Banking transactions with related parties are entered in the normal course of business. 

Subsidiary company:
- Al Meezan Investment Management Limited

Key management personnel:
- President and Chief Executive Officer
- Deputy Chief Executive Officer

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE CONDENSED INTERIM UNCONSOLIDATED
F I N A N C I A L  I N F O R M AT I O N  ( U N A U D I T E D )
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

24

25

25.1

25.2

25.3

25.4

Rupees in '000

Trading &
Sales

   8,931,309
 (7,609,553)

 1,321,756
 383,441,586

 837,865
 837,865

 25,844,977
0.77%
2.41%

 8,645,139
 (7,451,240)

 1,193,899
 303,620,309

 369,177
 369,177

 13,619,489
0.77%
2.44%

Retail
Banking

  5,579,345
 (4,494,819)

 1,084,526
 134,131,640

 1,679,218
 2,558,570

 741,449,979
1.88%
2.41%

 3,862,385
 (3,194,938)

 667,447
 100,437,377

 1,524,866
 1,964,324

 617,804,200
1.55%
2.44%

Corporate &
Commercial

Banking

  9,437,166
 (7,872,146)

 1,565,020
 288,384,255

 5,092,337
 6,408,641

 22,901,857
1.05%
2.41%

   7,541,841
 (6,380,243)

 1,161,598
 254,222,408

 5,266,744
 6,182,700

 16,472,487
0.97%
2.44%

Corporate
Finance

   828,700
 (676,285)

 152,415
 22,103,953

 181,683
 181,683
 381,256

1.44%
2.41%

 792,393
 (653,797)

 138,596
 21,671,822

 181,683
 181,683
 370,856

1.53%
2.44%

Agency
Services

10,099
 (7,521)

 2,578
-
-
-
-
-
-

 7,194
 (5,509)

 1,685
-
-
-
-
-
-

Total

   24,786,619
 (20,660,324)

 4,126,295
 828,061,434

 7,791,103
 9,986,759

 790,578,069
-
-

    20,848,952
 (17,685,727)

 3,163,225
 679,951,916

 7,342,470
 8,697,884

 648,267,032
-
-
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NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE CONDENSED INTERIM UNCONSOLIDATED
F I N A N C I A L  I N F O R M AT I O N  ( U N A U D I T E D )
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

Islamic financing and related assets

Deposits

Investments

Other Balances

Profit receivable on Islamic financing

Dividend receivable

Fee receivable

Payable to defined benefit plan

Accrued expenses

Letters of guarantee (unfunded)

Letters of Credit (unfunded)

Balances pertaining to parties that were related at the beginning of the period but ceased to be related during any part of the current period

are not reflected as part of the closing balance. However, in case new related parties have been added during the period, the same are

accounted for through the movement presented above.

   June 30,

   2018

(Unaudited)

 -

 459,073

-

 -

-

-

 294,373

-

-

-

     Dec 31,

    2017

(Audited)

         776,443

 4,389,308

 1,957,811

 11,044

-

 24,907

 715,883

 3,135

 100

 29,851

     June 30,

   2018

(Unaudited)

-

 13,615

 63,050

-

260,000

 23,290

 -

 4,421

 100

 -

     Dec 31,

    2017

(Audited)

 99,939

 7,497

 63,050

 816

-

 23,407

 -

 3,135

 100

 -

     June 30,

   2018

(Unaudited)

673,799

 1,386,960

 834,761

 8,964

-

 4,600

-

-

-

 7,137

     June 30,

   2018

(Unaudited)

    673,779

 5,241,727

 897,811

 8,964

260,000

 27,890

 431,696

 4,421

 100

 7,137

     Dec 31,

    2017

(Audited)

 676,504

 1,248,619

 1,894,761

 10,228

-

 1,500

-

-

-

 29,851

     Dec 31,

    2017

(Audited)

 -

 429,167

-

 -

 -

 -

 274,758

-

-

-

     June 30,

   2018

(Unaudited)

 -

3,382,079

-

-

-

-

 137,323

-

-

-

Rupees in '000

       Total        Subsidiary       Associates       Key management         Other related
      personnel / Directors           parties

     Dec 31,

    2017

(Audited)

 -

 2,704,025

-

 -

-

 -

 441,125

-

-

-

Details of transactions with related parties and balances with them as at the period / year end are as follows;25.5
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NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE CONDENSED INTERIM UNCONSOLIDATED
F I N A N C I A L  I N F O R M AT I O N  ( U N A U D I T E D )
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

Transactions, income and expenses

Profit earned on Investments / Islamic

financing

Profit on deposits / borrowings expensed

Dividend income earned

Investments made

Capital gain - net

Charge for defined benefit plan

Contribution to defined contribution plan

Contribution to staff benevolent fund

Fees expensed

Fees and commission earned

Charity paid

Remuneration to the directors and

key management personnel including

fees to non-executive directors

June 30,

2017

     136,096

 92,869

 472,612

 183,264

 29,013

 106,584

 119,070

 15,642

 9,725

 167,805

 5,000

 97,478

    June 30,

   2018

2,378

 586

 260,000

-

 -

-

 -

 -

 5,992

 51,624

-

 -

June 30,

2017

-

 526

260,000

-

 -

-

 -

 -

 9,725

 46,946

-

 -

     June 30,

   2018

19,952

 11,872

 -

-

 2,582

 -

 -

 -

 -

 37,263

-

 -

    June 30,

   2018

-

 6,510

 -

 -

 -

-

 -

-

 -

 -

-

 104,738

     June 30,

   2018

    22,330

 101,024

 260,000

-

 2,582

 137,323

 135,685

 16,694

 5,992

 88,887

 7,000

 104,738

June 30,

2017

 136,096

 19,011

 212,612

 183,264

 29,013

-

-

-

-

120,859

-

-

June 30,

2017

-

 6,292

 -

 -

 -

-

 -

-

 -

 -

-

 97,478

     June 30,

   2018

-

 82,056

 -

 -

 -

 137,323

 135,685

 16,694

 -

-

7,000

 -

June 30,

2017

-

 67,040

 -

 -

 -

 106,584

 119,070

15,642

 -

-

5,000

 -

Rupees in '000

(Unaudited)

       Total        Subsidiary       Associates       Key management         Other related
      personnel / Directors           parties
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NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE CONDENSED INTERIM UNCONSOLIDATED
F I N A N C I A L  I N F O R M AT I O N  ( U N A U D I T E D )
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

RISK MANAGEMENT

The Bank calculates the Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR) on monthly basis and Net Stable Funding Ratio (NSFR) on quarterly
basis as per SBP Basel III Liquidity Standards issued under BPRD Circular No. 08 dated June 23, 2016. As of June 30, 2018,
Bank’s LCR stood at 105% (December 31, 2017: 126%) against the SBP’s minimum requirement of 90% while the NSFR
stood at 135% (December 31, 2017: 133%) against the SBP's minimum requirement of 100% 

SUBSEQUENT NON-ADJUSTING EVENT

The Board of Directors in their meeting held on August 29, 2018 has announced an interim cash dividend @ 15% and 10%
bonus shares. This condensed interim unconsolidated financial information does not include the effect of this appropriation
which will be accounted for subsequent to the period end.

The Deposit Protection Corporation (DPC) - Subsidiary of State Bank of Pakistan vide it DPC Circular No. 04 dated 22 June
2018 has introduced a deposit protection mechanism to all scheduled banks in Pakistan with effect from 1 July 2018. As
per such mechanism, banks are required to pay annual premium to the DPC calculated @ 0.16% of their respective “aggregate
eligible deposits”. Based on the above, the Bank will recognize expense of Rs 434 million in the second half of the
year 2018.

On August 01, 2018, the Bank has issued Additional Tier 1 capital of Rs 7 billion, in form of perpetual, unsecured and sub-
ordinated Sukuk that has further strengthened the Bank’s capital adequacy ratio and will support the future growth strategy
of the Bank. The Sukuk carry an expected profit rate of 3 month KIBOR plus 1.75% payable on monthly basis. The Sukuk
has been  rated AA- (Double A minus), by JCR-VIS Credit Rating Company Limited, an affiliate of Japan Credit Agency, Japan.

GENERAL

Comparative information has been re-classified, re-arranged or additionally incorporated in this condensed interim
unconsolidated financial information, wherever necessary to facilitate comparison and better presentation.

DATE OF AUTHORISATION

This condensed interim unconsolidated financial information was authorised for issue on August 29, 2018 by the Board
of Directors of the Bank.

26

27

27.1

27.2

27.3

28

29

Riyadh S. A. A. Edrees
Chairman

Irfan Siddiqui
President & Chief Executive

Faisal A. A. A. Al-Nassar
Director

Mansur Khan
Director

Shabbir Hamza Khandwala
Chief Financial Officer
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ASSETS

Cash and balances with treasury banks
Balances with other banks
Due from financial institutions - net
Investments - net
Islamic financing and related assets - net
Operating fixed assets
Deferred tax asset
Other assets - net

LIABILITIES

Bills payable
Due to financial institutions
Deposits and other accounts
Sub-ordinated sukuk
Deferred tax liabilities
Other liabilities

NET ASSETS

REPRESENTED BY

Share capital
Reserves
Unappropriated profit

NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST

Surplus on revaluation of investments (including amount
   relating to share of profit from associates) - net of tax

The annexed notes 1 to 3 form an integral part of this condensed interim consolidated financial information.

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT JUNE 30, 2018

8
9

10
11
12
13

14

15

16

June 30,
2018

(Unaudited)

December 31,
2017

(Audited)

Note

63,710,069
 6,237,739

202,994,353
124,481,830

 405,487,719
 13,075,400

287,494
 16,084,412

832,359,016

 12,712,506
 42,258,467

 707,282,896
 7,000,000

-
22,277,321

791,531,190
40,827,826

 10,629,022
14,218,384
14,550,784
39,398,190

1,007,439
40,405,629

 422,197
40,827,826

 64,556,409
 4,940,090

 147,229,221
 123,160,901
 419,929,149

 11,994,586
-

 14,156,973
 785,967,329

 11,168,093
 36,813,295

 673,180,310
 7,000,000

 230,787
 19,165,271

 747,557,756
 38,409,573

 10,629,022
 13,393,125
 12,563,156
 36,585,303

 1,007,975
 37,593,278

 816,295
 38,409,573

Rupees in '000

Riyadh S. A. A. Edrees
Chairman

Irfan Siddiqui
President & Chief Executive

Faisal A. A. A. Al-Nassar
Director

Mansur Khan
Director

Shabbir Hamza Khandwala
Chief Financial Officer
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Profit / return earned on Islamic financing and related assets,
   investments and placements
Profit on deposits and other dues expensed
Net spread earned

(Reversal of provision) / provision against non-performing Islamic
   financing and related assets - net
Provision against diminution in the value of investments
Provision against off-balance sheet obligations
Bad debts written off directly

Net spread after provisions

OTHER INCOME
Fee, commission and brokerage income
Dividend income
Income from dealing in foreign currencies
Capital (loss) / gain on sale of investments - net
Unrealised gain / (loss) on held for trading investments
Other income
Total other income

OTHER EXPENSES
Administrative expenses
Other reversals
Other charges
Workers Welfare Fund
Total other expenses

Share of results of associates before taxation

Extraordinary / unusual items
PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION

Taxation - Current
- Prior years
- Deferred

PROFIT AFTER TAXATION

Attributable to:
Shareholders of the Holding company
Non-controlling interest

Basic and diluted earnings per share

The annexed notes 1 to 3 form an integral part of this condensed interim consolidated financial information.

Quarter
ended

June 30,
2018

Half year
ended

June 30,
2018

17
18

11.8

10.3

19

20

Note

 20,977,338
 8,494,396

 12,482,942

112,564
10,536

1,820
-

124,920
12,358,022

 3,360,422
 108,248
 714,043
 (43,778)

(774)
 180,247

 4,318,408
 16,676,430

 9,431,143
 (9,525)

 805
 169,337

 9,591,760
 7,084,670

 146,213
 7,230,883

-
 7,230,883

 3,248,295
        -

 (306,075)
 2,942,220

 4,288,663

 4,146,510
 142,153

 4,288,663

3.90

Rupees in '000

Quarter
ended

June 30,
2017

Half year
ended

June 30,
2017

Rupees

10,988,413
4,352,634

 6,635,779

 (57,761)
 60,255

-
-

 2,494
 6,633,285

 1,667,406
 59,619

 376,697
 (28,383)

355
121,767

2,197,461
8,830,746

 4,797,167
 (22,316)

 54
 105,217

 4,880,122
 3,950,624
 (284,236)
 3,666,388

-
 3,666,388

 2,014,659
       -

 (291,050)
 1,723,609

 1,942,779

 1,926,483
 16,296

 1,942,779

1.81

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED
PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED JUNE  30, 2018

Riyadh S. A. A. Edrees
Chairman

Irfan Siddiqui
President & Chief Executive

Faisal A. A. A. Al-Nassar
Director

Mansur Khan
Director

Shabbir Hamza Khandwala
Chief Financial Officer

Restated

 8,816,134
 3,655,202
 5,160,932

 (43,547)
 92,484

-
-

 48,937
 5,111,995

 1,632,928
 52,331

 282,866
 375,398

-
 93,182

 2,436,705
 7,548,700

 4,373,193
 (3,251)

 9,788
 199,495

 4,579,225
 2,969,475
 (196,331)
 2,773,144

-
 2,773,144

 1,350,066
 391,525

 (272,805)
 1,468,786

 1,304,358

 1,286,589
 17,769

 1,304,358

1.25

 16,948,720
 7,232,298
 9,716,422

 (21,366)
 128,581

-
-

 107,215
 9,609,207

 3,083,322
 90,871

 445,811
 843,307

-
 210,143

 4,673,454
 14,282,661

 8,405,635
 (8,323)
 10,268

 147,025
 8,554,605
 5,728,056
 (206,887)
 5,521,169

-
 5,521,169

 2,436,481
 391,525

 (436,954)
 2,391,052

 3,130,117

 3,010,215
 119,902

 3,130,117

2.92
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Profit after tax for the period attributable to:
Shareholders of the Holding company
Non-controlling interest

Other Comprehensive income

Item that may not be reclassified to profit and loss account

Remeasurements of defined benefit plan - net of tax

Comprehensive income transferred to
   statement of changes in equity

Attributable to:
Shareholders of the Holding company
Non-controlling interest

Components of comprehensive income
   not reflected in equity

Share in results of associates relating to investment
    classified as 'available for sale'

Deferred tax on share of results of associates

Deficit on revaluation of investments

Deferred tax on revaluation of investments

The annexed notes 1 to 3 form an integral part of this condensed interim consolidated financial information.

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

 1,286,589
 17,769

 1,304,358

 (2,396)

 1,301,962

 1,285,032
 16,930

 1,301,962

 (30,849)

 10,797

 (227,341)

 79,569
 (167,824)

3,010,215
 119,902

 3,130,117

 (2,842)

 3,127,275

 3,008,368
 118,907

 3,127,275

 (21,641)

 7,574

 (1,074,672)

 376,135
 (712,604)

Quarter
ended

June 30,
2018

Half year
ended

June 30,
2018

Rupees in '000

Quarter
ended

June 30,
2017

Half year
ended

June 30,
2017

 1,926,483
 16,296

 1,942,779

 (7684)

 1,935,095

 1,921,488
 13,607

 1,935,095

 (40,225)

 14,079

 (275,637)

 96,472
 (205,311)

 4,146,510
 142,153

 4,288,663

 (7,684)

 4,280,979

 4,141,515
 139,464

 4,280,979

 (3,697)

 1,294

 (602,607)

 210,912
 (394,098)

Riyadh S. A. A. Edrees
Chairman

Irfan Siddiqui
President & Chief Executive

Faisal A. A. A. Al-Nassar
Director

Mansur Khan
Director

Shabbir Hamza Khandwala
Chief Financial Officer
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Balance as at January 1, 2017

Total comprehensive income for the period

Profit after taxation for the half year
   ended June 30, 2017

Remeasrement of defined benefit
   plan - net of tax

Transactions with owners recognised
   directly in equity

Dividend payout by Subsidiary

Final cash dividend for the year 2016

Other appropriations

Transfer to statutory reserve

Balance as at June 30, 2017

Total comprehensive income for the period

Profit after taxation for the half year
   ended December 31, 2017

Remeasurement of defined benefit
   plan - net of tax

Transactions with owners recognised
   directly in equity

Dividend payout by Subsidiary

Issue of right shares

Interim cash dividend for the year 2017

Other appropriations

Transfer to statutory reserve

Balance as at December 31, 2017

Total comprehensive income for the period

Profit after taxation for the half year
   ended June 30, 2018

Remeasurement of defined benefit
plan - net of tax

Transactions with owners recognised
   directly in equity

Dividend payout by Subsidiary

Final cash dividend for the year 2017

Other appropriations

Transfer to statutory reserve

Balance as at June 30, 2018

* This represents reserve created under section 21(i)(a) of the Banking Companies Ordinance, 1962.

The annexed notes 1 to 3 form an integral part of this condensed interim consolidated financial information.

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY ( UNAUD IT E D)
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

 32,314,047

 3,130,117

 (2,842)

 (140,000)

 (1,253,422)

-

 34,047,900

 2,649,876

 (123,421)

 (234,500)

 3,008,214

 (1,754,791)

-

 37,593,278

4,288,663

(7,684)

(140,000)

(1,328,628)

-

40,405,629

 1,221,989

 119,902

 (995)

 (140,000)

-

-

 1,200,896

 41,579

-

 (234,500)

-

-

-

 1,007,975

142,153

(2,689)

(140,000)

-

-

1,007,439

 11,340,678

 3,010,215

 (1,847)

-

 (1,253,422)

 (632,645)

 12,462,979

 2,608,297

 (123,421)

 -

 -

 (1,754,791)

 (629,908)

 12,563,156

4,146,510

(4,995)

-

(1,328,628)

(825,259)

14,550,784

91,082

-

-

-

-

-

91,082

-

-

-

-

-

-

 91,082

-

-

-

-

-

91,082

3,117,547

-

-

-

-

-

3,117,547

-

-

-

-

-

-

 3,117,547

-

-

-

-

-

3,117,547

6,515,372

-

-

-

-

632,645

7,148,017

-

-

-

-

-

629,908

 7,777,925

-

-

-

-

825,259

8,603,184

TotalUnappropri-
ated profit

Revenue
reserves

Non Distributable
Capital Reserve -

Gain on Bargain Purchase

Share
premium

Capital reserves

Non
controlling

interest

Statutory
reserve *

General
reserve

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

 2,406,571

-

-

 2,406,571

-

-

-

-

-

 2,406,571

Rupees in '000

 10,027,379

-

-

-

-

-

 10,027,379

-

-

-

 601,643

-

-

 10,629,022

-

-

-

-

-

 10,629,022

Share
capital

Riyadh S. A. A. Edrees
Chairman

Irfan Siddiqui
President & Chief Executive

Faisal A. A. A. Al-Nassar
Director

Mansur Khan
Director

Shabbir Hamza Khandwala
Chief Financial Officer



39

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit before taxation 
Less: Dividend income 

Adjustments for non-cash charges and other items:
Depreciation
Amortization
Provision / (reversal of provision) against non-performing Islamic financing
   and related assets - net
Provision against diminution in value of investments
Provision against off-balance sheet obligations
Unrealised loss on held for trading investments
Remeasurment of defined benefit plan
Gain on sale of operating fixed assets
Share of results of associates
 

(Increase) / decrease in operating assets
Due from financial institutions
Islamic financing and related assets
Other assets

Increase / (decrease)  in operating liabilities
Bills payable
Due to financial institutions
Deposits and other accounts
Other liabilities 

Income tax paid
Net cash flows from operating activities

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Net investment in securities
Dividends received
Investments in operating fixed assets
Proceeds from sale of fixed assets
Net cash flows from investing activities

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
Dividend paid
Dividend paid to non controlling interest
Net cash flows from financing activities

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period

The annexed notes 1 to 3 form an integral part of this condensed interim consolidated financial information.

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED
CA SH  F LO W STAT E M ENT  ( U NAUD I T E D)
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

20

Half year
ended

June 30,
2018

Half year
ended

June 30,
2017

Note

7,230,883
(108,248)

7,122,635

 761,826
 114,956

 112,564
10,536

1,820
774

-
(30,781)

 (146,213)
 825,482

7,948,117

 (55,765,132)
 14,328,866
 (1,919,106)

(43,355,372)

 1,544,413
 5,445,172

 34,102,586
 2,811,998

 43,904,169
8,496,914

(2,960,570)
5,536,344

 (1,792,330)
92,231

(1,981,769)
54,954

(3,626,914)

 (1,318,121)
(140,000)

(1,458,121)

 451,309
69,496,499
69,947,808

 5,521,169
 (90,871)

 5,430,298

 743,697
 85,521

 (21,366)
 128,581

-
-

 (2,842)
 (40,896)
 206,887

 1,099,582
 6,529,880

 (14,645,851)
 (27,344,314)

 (1,257,682)
 (43,247,847)

 894,500
 (9,813,331)
 29,244,242

 1,129,692
 21,455,103

 (15,262,864)
 (2,324,378)

 (17,587,242)

 10,552,558
 98,166

 (3,558,503)
 77,463

 7,169,684

 (1,253,081)
 (140,000)

 (1,393,081)

 (11,810,639)
 68,104,898
 56,294,259

Rupees in '000
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NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED
F I N A N C I A L  I N F O R M AT I O N  ( U N A U D I T E D )
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED JUNE  30, 2018

BASIS OF PRESENTATION

This condensed interim consolidated financial information include the unaudited financial statements of Meezan Bank

Limited (MBL) (the holding company) and Al-Meezan Investment Management Limited (AMIML) (the subsidiary) collectively

referred as the ‘Group’ and associates namely, Al-Meezan Mutual Fund, Meezan Islamic Fund, Meezan Islamic Income Fund,

Meezan Tahaffuz Pension Fund, KSE Meezan Index Fund, Meezan Balanced Fund, Meezan Financial Planning Fund of Funds,

Meezan Strategic Allocation Fund, Meezan Gold Fund and Meezan Energy Fund.

This condensed interim consolidated financial information has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of

International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34 ‘Interim Financial Reporting’.

This condensed interim consolidated financial information comprise of the statement of financial position as at June 30,

2018 and the profit and loss account, statement of comprehensive income, the statement of  changes in equity and cash

flow statement for the half year ended June 30, 2018.

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies and the methods of computation adopted in the preparation of this condensed interim consolidated

financial information are the same as those applied in the preparation of the Group for the year ended December 31, 2017.

DATE OF AUTHORISATION 

     

This condensed interim consolidated financial information was authorised for issue on August 29, 2018 by the Board of

Directors of the Holding company.

1
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1.2

1.3

2
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